BOROUGH OF NAZARETH

CODE OF ORDINANCES

Adopted: April 7, 2014



OFFICIALS

of the
BOROUGH OF NAZARETH
County of Northampton
Pennsylvania
ELECTED OFFICIALS
Mayor Lance E. Colondo
Council
President .o Daniel Chiavaroli
Vice-President..........cccovuviiivnc coiiiiiiiiininn, Larry U. Stoudt
Michael Kopach
Frank S. Maurek
Christopher Crook
Jessica Teel
Carl A. Fischl
Carl R. Strye Jr.
Charles A. Donello
Tax Collector ...covveveererieieieesesee e Carole Bowers
APPOINTED OFFICIALS
Secretary/Treasurer.............ccccoevieiiiniinninnnn. .Paul A. Kokolus
Assistant Secretary/Treasurer...............ccc.co.e. Renee’ M. Gale
Police Chief........ccoveerieirieeciees evvveirrnrne e Randall Miller
Superintendent of Highways...... .........cccccoe. Robert J. Reimer
Borough Engineer ........cccccoecves coviiiiiiiiiiinn, Albert R. Kortze

Borough Solicitor..........covvceevs eviiiiiiiiiiinen, Alfred S. Pierce



Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5
Chapter 6
Chapter 7
Chapter 8
Chapter 9
Chapter 10
Chapter 11
Chapter 12
Chapter 13
Chapter 14
Chapter 15
Chapter 16
Chapter 17
Chapter 18
Chapter 19
Chapter 20
Chapter 21
Chapter 22
Chapter 23
Chapter 24
Chapter 25
Chapter 26
Chapter 27

o0 w >

CONTENTS

Municipal Officials
Foreword

Adopting Ordinance

Administration and Government
Animals

Bicycles

Buildings

Code Enforcement

Conduct

Fire Prevention and Fire Protection
Flood Plain Regulations

Grading and Excavating

Health and Safety

Housing

Libraries

Licenses, Permits and General Business Regulations

Mobile Homes and Mobile Home Parks
Motor Vehicles and Traffic

Parks and Recreation

Planned Residential Development
Sewers and Sewage Disposal

Signs and Billboards

Solid Waste

Streets and Sidewalks

Subdivision and Land Development
Swimming Pools

Taxation Special

Trees
Water
Zoning
Appendix:
Annexation of Territory

Bond Issues and Loans
Franchises and Services

Governmental and Intergovernmental Affairs

ii

iv

10-1
11-1
12-1
13-1
14-1
151
16-1
17-1
181
19-1
20-1
21-1
22-1
231
24-1
251
26-1
27-1

A-1
B-1
C-1
D-1



— = I Q0 mm

Plan Approval
Public Property
Sewers

Streets and Sidewalks
Water

Zoning; Prior Ordinances
Key to the Disposition of All Ordinances

Index

E1
F-1
G-1
H-1
I-1
J1



FOREWORD

History

This comprises the re-codification of the Ordinances of the Borough of Nazareth. Nazareth was originally settled
in 1740 and was incorporated as a Borough on August 25, 1853 from parts of Upper Nazareth Township.

The Code of Ordinances was originally prepared by Penns Valley Publishers and adopted by Ordinance No. 459
of November 6,1978. A re-codification of the Code of Ordinances was also prepared by Penns Valley Publishers and
was adopted by the Borough Council on October 7, 1991 by Ordinance No. 595. A second re-codification of the Code of
Ordinances was adopted by Ordinance No. 710 on the fifth day of July, 2005.  This re-codification of the code of
Ordinances was prepared by Pierce & Steirer, LLC, and was adopted by Ordinance No. 795 on the seventh day of April,
2014.

Organization

The Code contains four divisions which are: (1) the Code book being the valid current ordinances of the
Borough of Nazareth contained in Chapters 1 through 27; (2) the Appendix which lists by abstracted title all ordinances of
a temporary or “one time" nature; (3) the Key to the disposition of each ordinance ever enacted by the Borough; and (4)

the Index which is an alphabetical arrangement of subjects.

In the Code, each Chapter is separated by a divider tab, and specific ordinances can be located by subject on the

contents page at the beginning of each Chapter.  The Index may also be used to search for a subject when one is looking
for general information on a particular subject, or if it is not known in which Chapter the subject might be found. The
Appendix consists of several general categories containing a chronological listing of short subject descriptions along with a

reference to the original ordinance and its date of enactment if known.

The Key to disposition indicates what action has been taken by the codifiers and the Borough Council with regard
to every ordinance ever enacted. ~ An ordinance has either been (1) specifically repealed, (2) superseded by another
ordinance, (3) is located in a Chapter of the Code book, or (4) is located in the Appendix. Annual tax rate and budget
ordinances are located only in the Key. The Key is a cross reference to the original ordinance books of the Borough of

Nazareth, and to the location within the Code of each ordinance by number.

—iv—



