BOROUGH OF NAZARETH

CODE OF ORDINANCES

Adopted: April 7, 2014

OFFICIALS

of the

BOROUGH OF NAZARETH

County of Northampton

Pennsylvania

ELECTED OFFICIALS

Mayor	Lance E. Colondo
Mayor	Lance E. Colondo

<u>Council</u>

President	Daniel Chiavaroli
Vice-President.	Larry U. Stoudt
	Michael Kopach
	Frank S. Maurek
	Christopher Crook
	Jessica Teel
	Carl A. Fischl
	Carl R. Strye Jr.
	Charles A. Donello
Tax Collector	Carole Bowers

APPOINTED OFFICIALS

Secretary/Treasurer	Paul A. Kokolus
Assistant Secretary/Treasurer	Renee' M. Gale
Police Chief	Randall Miller
Superintendent of Highways	Robert J. Reimer
Borough Engineer	Albert R. Kortze
Borough Solicitor	Alfred S. Pierce

	Municipal Officials	ii
	Foreword	iv
	Adopting Ordinance	v
Chapter 1	Administration and Government	1-1
Chapter 2	Animals	2-1
Chapter 3	Bicycles	3-1
Chapter 4	Buildings	4-1
Chapter 5	Code Enforcement	5-1
Chapter 6	Conduct	6-1
Chapter 7	Fire Prevention and Fire Protection	7-1
Chapter 8	Flood Plain Regulations	8-1
Chapter 9	Grading and Excavating	9-1
Chapter 10	Health and Safety	10-1
Chapter 11	Housing	11-1
Chapter 12	Libraries	12-1
Chapter 13	Licenses, Permits and General Business Regulations	13-1
Chapter 14	Mobile Homes and Mobile Home Parks	14-1
Chapter 15	Motor Vehicles and Traffic	15-1
Chapter 16	Parks and Recreation	16-1
Chapter 17	Planned Residential Development	17-1
Chapter 18	Sewers and Sewage Disposal	18-1
Chapter 19	Signs and Billboards	19-1
Chapter 20	Solid Waste	20-1
Chapter 21	Streets and Sidewalks	21-1
Chapter 22	Subdivision and Land Development	22-1
Chapter 23	Swimming Pools	23-1
Chapter 24	Taxation Special	24-1
Chapter 25	Trees	25-1
Chapter 26	Water	26-1
Chapter 27	Zoning	27-1
	<u>Appendix</u> :	
A.	Annexation of Territory	A-1

B.	Bond Issues and Loans	B-1
C.	Franchises and Services	C-1
D.	Governmental and Intergovernmental Affairs	D-1

E.	Plan Approval	E-1
F.	Public Property	F-1
G.	Sewers	G-1
H.	Streets and Sidewalks	H-1
I.	Water	I-1
J.	Zoning; Prior Ordinances	J-1

Key to the Disposition of All Ordinances

Index

FOREWORD

History

This comprises the re-codification of the Ordinances of the Borough of Nazareth. Nazareth was originally settled in 1740 and was incorporated as a Borough on August 25, 1853 from parts of Upper Nazareth Township.

The Code of Ordinances was originally prepared by Penns Valley Publishers and adopted by Ordinance <u>No. 459</u> of November 6, 1978. A re-codification of the Code of Ordinances was also prepared by Penns Valley Publishers and was adopted by the Borough Council on October 7, 1991 by Ordinance <u>No. 595</u>. A second re-codification of the Code of Ordinances was adopted by Ordinance <u>No. 710</u> on the fifth day of July, 2005. This re-codification of the code of Ordinances was prepared by Pierce & Steirer, LLC, and was adopted by Ordinance <u>No. 795</u> on the seventh day of April, 2014.

Organization

The Code contains four divisions which are: (1) the Code book being the valid current ordinances of the Borough of Nazareth contained in Chapters 1 through 27; (2) the Appendix which lists by abstracted title all ordinances of a temporary or "one time" nature; (3) the Key to the disposition of each ordinance ever enacted by the Borough; and (4) the Index which is an alphabetical arrangement of subjects.

In the Code, each Chapter is separated by a divider tab, and specific ordinances can be located by subject on the contents page at the beginning of each Chapter. The Index may also be used to search for a subject when one is looking for general information on a particular subject, or if it is not known in which Chapter the subject might be found. The Appendix consists of several general categories containing a chronological listing of short subject descriptions along with a reference to the original ordinance and its date of enactment if known.

The Key to disposition indicates what action has been taken by the codifiers and the Borough Council with regard to every ordinance ever enacted. An ordinance has either been (1) specifically repealed, (2) superseded by another ordinance, (3) is located in a Chapter of the Code book, or (4) is located in the Appendix. Annual tax rate and budget ordinances are located only in the Key. The Key is a cross reference to the original ordinance books of the Borough of Nazareth, and to the location within the Code of each ordinance by number.